

No. 21-1496

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TWITTER, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MEHIER TAAMNEH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL,
UNITED STATES COUNCIL FOR INTERNA-
TIONAL BUSINESS, AND BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL LETTOW	ANDREW J. PINCUS
JONATHAN D. URICK	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>U.S. Chamber</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>Litigation Center</i>	<i>1999 K Street, NW</i>
<i>1615 H Street, NW</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>Washington, DC 20062</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>
<i>Counsel for the Chamber</i>	<i>apincus@mayerbrown.com</i>
<i>of Commerce of the</i>	BENJAMIN D. BRIGHT
<i>United States of</i>	<i>Mayer Brown LLP</i>
<i>America</i>	<i>1221 Ave. of the Americas</i>
	<i>New York, NY 10020</i>
	<i>Counsel for Amici Curiae</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Legitimate Companies Are Increasingly Targeted By Unjustified Anti-Terrorism Act Lawsuits.....	8
II. Congress Carefully Cabined Aiding-And- Abetting Liability—And The Claim Here Falls Far Outside Those Limits	12
A. The “Knowing[]” Element Requires Proof That The Defendant Knew It Was Assuming A Role In Terrorist Activities And Substantially Assisting The Act That Injured The Plaintiff.....	14
1. The knowledge element serves the critical role of protecting innocent actors from unjustified liability	15
2. A plaintiff must prove that, at the time the defendant provided the substantial assistance, the defendant actually knew of its role in the terrorist act and knew that the act was unlawful	16
3. The allegations here fall far short	21
B. A Plaintiff Must Prove That The Defendant Substantially Assisted The Act Of International Terrorism That Harmed The Plaintiff	25

III. Expansive Liability Standards Will Impose Significant Costs On Legitimate Businesses With Responsible Anti- Terrorism Policies	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Leahey Constr. Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	31
<i>Bernhardt v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 47 F.4th 856 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	9, 21
<i>Brill v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 804 F. App'x 630 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Cabrera v. Black & Veatch Special Projects Corps.</i> , 2021 WL 3508091 (D.D.C. July 30, 2021)	10
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>In re Chiquita Brands</i> , 2015 WL 71562 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 6, 2015)	10
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	9, 29
<i>Gallardo By and Through Vassallo v. Marsteller</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1751 (2022)	27, 28
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5, 7, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 25, 28, 29
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	19
<i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL</i> , 6 F.4th 487 (2d Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Investors Res. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 628 F.2d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	15, 16
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	12, 33
<i>K & S P’ship v. Cont’l Bank, N.A.</i> , 952 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Kaplan v. Al Jazeera</i> , 2011 WL 2314783 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011)	10
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)	18, 21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	12, 33
<i>Lelchook v. Société Générale de Banque au Liban SAL</i> , 2021 WL 4931845 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)	9
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	27
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	12
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	26
<i>O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 2019 WL 1409446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019)	9
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Peled v. Netanyahu</i> , 2017 WL 7047931 (D.D.C. Oct. 16, 2017)	10
<i>Pescatore v. Palmera Pineda</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2018).....	8
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019)	9, 24
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	12
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)	19
<i>Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975)	16, 23
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	27
28 U.S.C. § 1350	11, 12
Anti-Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2333	2, 5, 13, 16, 20, 21, 26, 27
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)	4, 13, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 Other Authorities	
Financial Action Task Force, <i>FATF Takes Action to Tackle De-risking</i> (Oct. 23, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/yyot5v83	32
Samuel Oakford, <i>Aid Groups Worry New US Anti-Terror Law Could Leave Them Liable</i> , <i>The New Humanitarian</i> (Mar. 12, 2019)	33
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 876(b) (1979).....	17, 28
David Ruder, <i>Multiple Defendants in Securities Law Fraud Cases: Aiding and Abetting, Conspiracy, In Pari Delicto, Indemnification, and Contribution</i> , 120 U. PA. L. REV. 597 (1972).....	15, 16
Geoffrey Sant, <i>So Banks Are Terrorists Now?: The Misuse of the Civil Suit Provision of the Anti-Terrorism Act</i> , 45 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 533 (2013)	33
Staff of House of Representatives Task Force to Investigate Terrorism Financing, 114th Cong., <i>Stopping Terror Finance: Securing the U.S. Financial Sector</i> (2016).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
Alan Sykes, <i>Corporate Liability for Extraterritorial Torts Under the Alien Tort Statute and Beyond: An Economic Analysis</i> , 100 GEO. L.J. 2161 (2012).....	31
U.S. Chamber Instit. for Legal Reform, <i>Federal Cases from Foreign Places</i> 23 (Oct. 2014)	11
Baruch Weiss, <i>What Were They Thinking?: The Mental State Of The Aider And Abettor And The Causer Under Federal Law</i> , 70 FORDHAM L. REV. 1341 (2002)	16
